## **RESOLUTION No. 21-81**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO UTILIZE WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIAL COUNSEL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF LEGACY PARK; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on January 20<sup>th</sup>, 2015, the City of Doral entered in an agreement for Construction Management At-Risk Services for the construction of City of Doral's Legacy Park; and

WHEREAS, the City identified defects at the Project which included improper grading and drainage of the baseball fields and improper grading and drainage of the event lawn, to name a few; and

WHEREAS, to date, the City and the Construction Manager have not agreed to the repair protocol recommended to address the drainage issues associated with the baseball field; and

**WHEREAS**, Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L. has served as legal counsel for the project and drafted the Close Out Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the interest of the City to continue to use Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L as Special Counsel to bring this matter to completion.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City of Doral herby authorizes the City Attorney to use the services of Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L for the provision of Special Counsel services for the City of Doral.

**Section 2.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of April, 2021.

S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN C

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY